T™ILLINGDON

LONDON

Notice of Hearing

Licensing Sub Committee
(North)

Date: FRIDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2014
Time: 2.00 PM
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 -

CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8

1UW
Meeting Members of the Public and
Details: Press are welcome to attend

this meeting

This agenda and associated
reports can be made available
in other languages, in Braille,
large print or on audio tape on
request. Please contact us for
further information.

This Agenda is available online at:

Public Document Pack

Councillors on the Sub-Committee:

Dominic Gilham (Chairman)
Lynne Allen (Labour Lead)
Judy Kelly

Important Information

On receipt of this notice, you MUST notify
the Committee Clerk (contact details
below) by the following date:

Wednesday 1 October 2014

If you don’t notify you may lose your right
to speak at the hearing. When notifying
you must confirm:

1) Whether you intend to attend or to be
represented by someone at the
hearing;

2) If you consider a hearing to be
unnecessary and,

3) Whether to request that another
person attends (other than your
representative) as a witness

Published: Thursday, 18 September 2014

Contact: Nadia Williams

Tel: 01895 277655

Fax: 01895 277373

Email: nwilliams@hillingdon.gov.uk

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=300&MId=2213&Ver=4

Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

www. hillingdon.gov.uk

Putting our residents first



Useful information for
residents and visitors

Travel and parking g =
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at ‘%g&/ jj

the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, \/) /)
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a

short walk away. Limited parking is available at

the Civic Centre. For details on availability and gi“;:g":; 'i'--

how to book a parking space, please contact CE,,,FE
Democratic Services

Please enter from the Council’s main reception e park
where you will be directed to the Committee I M
Room.
Mazinrine
ear park
Accessibility

An Induction Loop System is available for use in
the various meeting rooms. Please contact us for
further information.

Electronic devices

Please switch off any mobile devices before the meeting. Any recording of the meeting is
not allowed, either using electronic, mobile or visual devices.

Emergency procedures

If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer.

In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their
way to the signed refuge locations.



Agenda

CHAIRMANS ANNOUNCEMENTS

Hearing Protocol - New & Variation Premises/Club Licences

1  Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3  Minutes of the meeting held on 8 August 2014

4 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered in Public
and items marked Part 2 will be considered in Private

5 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

Part 1 - Members, Public and Press

Title of Report/ Ward Time Page
Address of application
6 | The Club House West Ruislip 1.50pm Briefing 13-64

Middlesex Stadium
Breakspear Road
Middlesex
Ruislip
HA4 7SB

2pm Start of meeting




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Annex

LONDON

Licensing Act 2003

Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Protocol
for determining new & variation
premises/club licences

This protocol outlines the procedures that will apply:

Full details of the regulations surrounding sub-committee hearings are available for
download on the Department of Culture, Media and Sport’s website by clicking here.

It is important that you carefully read these
procedures before you make representations to an
application or wish t
[...]

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE (SOUTH)

8 August 2014

LONDON

Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre,
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present:
Councillors David Yarrow (Chairman), Janet Gardner (Labour Lead), Roy Chamdal and
Brian Stead

LBH Officers Present:
Stephanie Waterford, Licensing Service Manager, Danielle Watson , Democratic
Services Officer

7. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)
There were no apologies for absence.

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING
(Agenda Item 2)
None.

9. MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 7 MARCH, 5 JUNE & 11 JUNE 2014
(Agenda ltem 3)
The minutes of the meetings held on 7 March, 5 June and 11 June 2014 were agreed
as a correct record.

10. | MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT (Agenda ltem
4)
None were notified as in advance or as urgent.

11. | TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED
IN PRIVATE (Agenda Item 5)
It was confirmed that items 6 and 7 would be heard in Part 2.

12. | CANCELLED LICENCE PREMISES/CLUB GAMING MACHINE PERMIT FOR NON-
PAYMENT OF ANNUAL FEES (Agenda Item 6)
This item had been withdrawn from the agenda as the mandatory yearly fee had
subsequently been paid.

13. | CANCELLED LICENCE PREMISES/CLUB GAMING MACHINE PERMIT FOR NON-

PAYMENT OF ANNUAL FEES (Agenda ltem 7)

Resolved - That the Licensing Sub Committee South cancel the Gaming Permits.

Page 11




14.

APPLICATION FOR A TEMPORARY STREET TRADING LICENCE - SHOP FRONT
(Agenda Item 8)

The Council’s Licensing Officer introduced the report which outlined the application
which had been made for a temporary street trading licence in respect of Asha London
Ltd, 8 Marlborough Parade, Uxbridge Road, Hillingdon, UB10 OLR. The application
was for 1 metre of shop front space with the request to display fruit and vegetables
between the hours of 08:00 — 23:00 Monday to Saturday and 09:00 - 22:30 on
Sundays.

An objection to the temporary street licence had been made by Local Ward Councillors
for the Sub-Committee to consider. Objectors were not present at the meeting.

The applicant addressed the Sub-Committee. The applicant produced pictures of
outside the shop premises and showed the Sub-Committee. Members were assured
by the applicants that the outside of the premises would be kept clear of rubbish.

Resolved - That the Licensing Sub-Committee grant the licence in full as per the
application.

The meeting, which commenced at 10.00 am, closed at 10.50 am.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Danielle Watson on 01895 277488 . Circulation of these
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

Page 12




Agenda ltem 6

APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE

| Committee | | Licensing Sub-Committee
| Officer Contact | | lan Meens, Residents Services
Papers with report Appendix 1 - Application to vary a premises licence

Appendix 2 - Representation from Environmental Protection unit
Appendix 3 - Representation from Ward Councillor

Appendix 4 - Representations from local residents

Appendix 5 - Petition containing 35 signatures

Appendix 6 - Current premises licence

Appendix 7 - Location plan of the area

Appendix 8 - Proposed plan of premises (Showing new lobby)

| Ward(s) affected | | West Ruislip

SUMMARY

To consider representations from a Responsible Authority, a Ward Councillor and local
residents opposing the premises licence variation application for The Clubhouse, Middlesex
Stadium, Breakspear Road, Ruislip, Middlesex, HA4 7SB.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Licensing Sub-Committee determine the application.

INFORMATION

An application to vary the premises licence for The Clubhouse, Middlesex Stadium
was received on 14™ August 2014 from Mr Harpreet Dhand, on behalf of Astro1 Ltd,
trading (The clubhouse premises licence holder).

Details of the application are as follows:

To extend the sale of alcohol, the provision of regulated entertainment live
music, recorded music and late night refreshment as follows

Recorded music Sunday to Thursday from 10.00 to 00.00
Thursday to Saturday from 10.00 to 02.00

Live music Sunday to Wednesday from 10.00 to 00.00
Thursday to Saturday from 10.00 to 01.00

Sale of Alcohol  Sunday to Thursday from 10.00 to 01.00
Friday and Saturday from 10.00 to 02.00

PART 1- MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

Licensing Sub-Committee (North) Meeting - 3 October 2014

Page 13



Late night refreshment
Sunday to Thursday from 10.00 to 01.00
Friday and Saturday from 23.00 to 03.30

To extend the hours the premises are open to the public

Sunday to Thursday from 10.00 to 01.00
Friday and Saturday from 10.00 to 03.00

The provision of late night refreshment inside the premises only, after 23.00
To included a new entrance lobby area on the plan.

To include adult entertainment for stag and hen parties

(Note; Relevant entertainment is regulated under the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 and creates an exemption for premises licensed
under the Licensing Act 2003 to provide relevant entertainment less than once per
month).

The application form is attached to this report at Appendix 1.

In accordance with the legislation, the applicant is required to send copies of the
application to the responsible authorities listed below:

- The Metropolitan Police Service

- London Fire & Emergency Planning Authority
- Child Protection Service, LBH

- Food, Health & Safety, LBH

- Environmental Protection Unit, LBH

- Trading Standards Service, LBH

- Planning Service, LBH

- Public Health, LBH.

The application was advertised (In the local paper) by the applicant in accordance
with the standard procedures required by the Licensing Act 2003. The expiry date for
making representations was 15" September 2014.

It should be noted that the period for consultation was originally set for a period of 28
days following the day of the receipt of the application. However, during a
subsequent visit to the premises, it was noted that the legal notice posters required to
be displayed at the premises, were not displayed correctly. Following advice, the
posters were placed in a number of locations and the date for representations was
then set back by 4 days to the 15" September 2014 in order to allow the proper time
for the display of notices, members of the public to comment and the making of
representations in respect of the application.

A representation was received from the Environmental Protection Unit (EPU), as the
enforcing authority (Attached at Appendix 2) for matters relating to nuisance. The
representation was accompanied with a CD containing a download from the

PART 1- MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

Licensing Sub-Committee (North) Meeting - 3 October 2014

Page 14



applicants web site, which EPU proposes to exhibit to the Sub-Committee.

A representation was also submitted by Councillor Philip Corthorne, a Ward
Councillor and attached at Appendix 3.

During the consultation period, the Licensing Service received nine letters of
representation from local residents which are attached at Appendix 4.

The letter from Mrs Shord has been submitted with excerpt from the Hillingdon
Council's licensing policy in relation to the Prevention of Public Nuisance.

Likewise, the letter from Mr & Mrs Hall is accompanied by a circular (containing the
Clubhouse logo) they had received from the new management of The Clubhouse.

A petition containing 32 signatures from local residents was also submitted and
attached at Appendix 5.

List of Representations

Prevention Public Prevention Protection
of Crime & | Safety of Public of Children
Disorder Nuisance from Harm

Elisabeth Tilbury

Environmental X

Protection Unit

Clir Philip Corthorne X

Mrs P Wise X

Mrs Williams X

Mr M Stirling X X

Mr & Mrs Godfrey X X

Mr & Mrs Shord X

Mr & Mrs Birch X X

M.B. Collett X X

Mr & Mrs Hall X X X

PART 1- MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

Licensing Sub-Committee (North) Meeting - 3 October 2014

Page 15



Mr & Mrs Cavallaro X X X

General Information

The premises is a detached single-storey clubhouse building within a sports ground, containing
football pitch facilities. The premises provides mixed usage and has been operated by the
applicant since December 2007.

A copy of the current premises licence is annexed to this report at Appendix 6. A site plan and
location plan are also attached as Appendices 7 and 8 respectively.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Principles for making the determination

The general principle is that applications for Premises Licence applications must be granted
unless relevant representations are received. This is subject to the proviso that the applicant has
complied with regulations in advertising and submitting the application.

Relevant representations are those which:-
e Are about the effect of the granting of the application on the promotion of the licensing
objectives
¢ Are made by a Responsible Authority or other persons
e Have not been withdrawn
e Are not, in the opinion of the relevant Licensing Authority, frivolous or vexatious.

The four licensing objectives are:

Prevention of Crime and Disorder;
Public Safety;

Prevention of Nuisance; and
Protection of Children from Harm.

Members should note that each objective is of equal importance. There are no other licensing
objectives, and the four objectives are paramount considerations at all times.

The Licensing Sub-Committee must also consider the London Borough of Hillingdon’s Statement
of Licensing Policy when deciding whether or not to grant the application.

The terms of the Statement of Licensing Policy are highly persuasive, but not binding, on the
Licensing Sub-Committee. The Licensing Sub-Committee may depart from the guidance
contained in the Statement of Licensing Policy if it considers there are clear and convincing
reasons to do so.

Where there is a conflict between the Licensing Act 2003 and the Statement of Licensing Policy,
the Licensing Act 2003 must prevail.

PART 1- MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

Licensing Sub-Committee (North) Meeting - 3 October 2014

Page 16



Members are required to have regard to the Home Office Guidance issued under section 182 of
the Licensing Act 2003 in carrying out the functions of licensing authority. However, guidance
does not cover every possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so. Full reasons must be
given if this is the case.

When relevant representations are received, then the Sub-Committee must have regard to
them. Representations based on commercial reasons or need are not in themselves relevant
representations. For example, a representation from a bar owner that the grant of a premises
licence to another bar will take customers away from his/her premises is not a relevant
representation, nor is a representation from other persons that another off licence in the parade
of local shops is not needed.

The Licensing Sub-Committee can attach a “weight” to any relevant representations, such
factors that could influence the “weight” to be placed on a representation could include:-
e Whether the representation can be clearly related to any one of the four licensing
objectives;
e Whether the representation concerns matters over which the applicant is able to exercise
control;
e Whether the representation is based on “hearsay” evidence;
e Whether the representation is supported by firm evidence;
¢ Whether the person making the representation has attended the hearing in person.

Having considered all relevant representations, and having taken into account the promotion of
the licensing objectives, a decision can be taken:-
e To grant the licence, subject to the mandatory conditions and conditions consistent with
the operating schedule;
e To impose additional relevant conditions to such an extent as is considered n
[...]
-judicial capacity,
and must act impartially. It must offer a fair and unbiased hearing of the application. In this
case, Members should disregard the Council’s broader policy objectives and role as statutory
authority in other contexts. Members must direct themselves to making a determination solely
based upon the Licensing Law, Guidance and the Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy.

As a quasi-judicial body the Licensing Sub-Committee is required to consider the application on
its merits. The Sub-Committee must take into account only relevant factors, and ignore
irrelevant factors. The decision must be based on evidence, that is to say material, which tends
logically to show the existence or non-existence of relevant facts, the occurrence of which would
be relevant.

The Licensing Sub-Committee must give fair consideration to the contentions of all persons
entitled to make representations to them.

The Licensing Sub-Committee is entitled to consider events outside of the premises if they are
relevant, i.e. are properly attributable to the premises being open. The proprietors do not have
to be personally responsible for the incidents for the same to be relevant. However, if such
events are not properly attributable to the premises being open, then the evidence is not
relevant and should be excluded. Guidance is that the licensing authority will primarily focus on
the direct impact of the activities taking place at the licensed premises on members of the
public, living, working or engaged in normal activity in the area concerned.

The Sub-Committee can only consider matters within the application that have been raised
through representations from Responsible Authorities and other persons. This will be decided
on a case to case basis.

Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the Sub Committee needs to consider the balance between
the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the application when making
their decision. The Sub-Committee has a duty under section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998
when making its decision to do all it can to prevent crime and disorder in the Borough.

Responsible Authorities, other persons making representations and the applicant have the right
to appeal the decision of the Sub-Committee to the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21
days beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority of the
decision to be appealed against.

PART 1- MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

Licensing Sub-Committee (North) Meeting - 3 October 2014

Page 18



FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Members should be aware that the Residents Services directorate does not have a budget
provision for costs, should the applicant be successful in appealing to the Magistrates Court
against a decision of the Council. In the event that a Court was to uphold an appeal, officers
would need to identify how the costs would be funded before action could be taken in order to
comply with Council financial policy.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
The Licensing Act 2003

Guidance under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy

PART 1- MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

Licensing Sub-Committee (North) Meeting - 3 October 2014

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



APPENDIX 1

MAU 5 006 20

Hillingdon
Application to vary a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact
applicationsprocessingteam@hillingdon.gov.uk
Telephone: 01895 558170

|
* required information

Sectiontof1?

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use

1 application generated by the system.

Your reference

Areyou an ageht acting on behalf of the applicant?

O Yes @ No
Applicant Details
* First name : lHarpreet
* Family name [Dhand
* E-mail R —

Main telephone number 01895 63% 544

Other telephone number

SRE——

[} Indicate here if you would prefer not to be contacted by telephone
Are 
[...]
below. : : :

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Live music fo be extended till 2am on Diwali, Christmas Eve and New Years Eve

PROVI

Will the schedule to provide recorded music be subject to change if this
application to vary is successful?

(®Yes . No
Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY : Provide timings in 24 hour clock
Start End (e.g.. 16:00) and only giye detailsforthg days
S — B it tb
TUESDAY |
Start End fooo0 ]
start [ ] ed [ ]
WEDNESDAY .
Start End
start [ ] end [ ]

© Qusars Printer and Controlier of HMSO 2009

Page 25




Continued from previous page...

THURSDAY
Start End
Start [:] End E
FRIDAY
| Start End
Start :I End [:‘
SATURDAY |
Start_ End
’ Start f:l End [-:I
SUNDAY | | o |
Start End
Start [:] End E::I

Will the playing of recorded music take place indoors or outdoors or both? ~ Where taking place in a bullding or other
: structure select as appropriate. Indoors may
& Indoors ' ¢ QOutdoors ¢ Both include a tent.

State type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant further details, for example {but not
exclusively) whether-or not music will be ampilified or unamplified.

Private Parties and events where a DJ will play through inhouse PA system

State any scasonal variations for playing recorded music.

Non-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the playing of recorded music at different times from those listed _
above, list below. ‘

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

recorded music to be extended tifl- 4am on Diwali, Christmas Eve and New Years Eve

PROV%SION 6F PERFORMANCES OF DANCE

Page 26

% Ouegens Printer and Controtior of HMSO 2009



Continued from previous page...

Will the schedule to provide perforrhances of dance be subject to change if
this application to vary is successful? ‘

 Yes = No
Section11of17 = = oo

PROVISION OF ANVT
[...]
to supply alcohol be subject to change if this apphcat]on o
vary is successful?

@ Yes . No
Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY Provide timings in 24 hour clock

— e e e dotal o the daye
Start l::] End I: to be used for the activity.

Page 28

¥ Qugerrs Printer and Contrplisr of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

TUESDAY

Start f:l End :
WEDNESDAY

Start End

Start f—:] End :]
THURSDAY :

Start - End

Start Ei:l Ehd l-:::}
FRIDAY

Start End

stat | ] end [ ]
SATURDAY

Start End

Start [_—_:i End E:]
SUNDAY

Start End

Will the sale of alcohol be for consumption?

" Onthe premises ¢ Offthepremises @ Both If the sale of alcohol is for consumption on
: the premises select on, if the sale of alcohol

is for consumption away from the premises
select off, If the sale of alcohol is for
consumption on the premises and away
from the premises select both.

State any seasonal variations.

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the supply of alcohol at different times from those listed above,
list below.

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

sale of alcohol to be extended till 4am on Diwali, Christmas Eve and New Years Eve

% Queens Printer and Cortrolter of HMSO 2009 Page 29




Continued from previous page...

ADULT ENTERTAINMENT .

Highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, or other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the
premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children.

Provide information about anythihg intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of the premises which may
give rise to concern in respect of children, regardiess of whether you intend children to have access to the premises, for
example (but not exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups etc gambling machines etc.

Fruit machine for over 18s ONLY,
Host Hen and Stag events where male / female nudity may occur Over 18s ONLY.

HOURS PREMISES ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC
Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY Provide timings in 24 hour clock
Start ' End {e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days
of the week when you intend the premises
Start _ - End S to be used for the activity.
TUESDAY |
Start : End
Stat | | ed [ ]
WEDNESDAY _
Start _ End ,
THURSDAY
Start ~ End |
stat | ] End | ]
FRIDAY |
Start f:l End E:I :
SATURDAY '
Start  tnd
Start [ ] end | ]

Page 30

% Quenrrs Printar and Cormrolier of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

SUNDAY

State any seasonal variations.

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from
those listed above, list below.

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve

opening times to be extended till 3am on Diwali, Christmas Eve and New Years Eve

Identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be removed as a consequence of the
proposed variation you are seeking.

£ Ihave enclosed the premises ficence

[ Ihave enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence

Reasons why | have failed o enclose the premises licence or refevant part of premises ficence

;-Sectlon 160117

LICENSING OBJECTIVES .

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b.c.d.e) B
List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing ObjeCTIVES together

Full staff training in all 4 areas of licensing objectives. Newsletter for residents to keep them upto date with up coming
events and changes taking place.

= Qe

s Priter and Controlisr of HRASO 2069 Page 31




Continued from previous page...

b) The pr
[...]
o.uk

Page 53




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 54



APPENDIX 5

_wé (The below Signed) homeowners/residents of Breakspear Road Ruislip,Middlesex are

AGAINST the Middlesex Stadiums request to extend the operating hours of the club for
private & public functions.Running till 1am week days & 3am weekends.We are also

o pposing the Live Music Request & the aspect that the club will be supplying Take away
food for the general public. : S

n .Signed & d‘ate. | Address of person signed.

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 56



APPENDIX 6

LICENSING ACT 2003

Section 24

PREMISES LICENCE T LULID}LNG DON
LBHIL/NCS

Ref:

LBHIL 346/05C

Premises Licence Number:

This Premises Licence has been issued by Stephanie Waterford on behalf of the
Licensing Authority, London Borough of Hillingdon, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge,

uB8 1UW N _
@@m@g By -
g

Part 1 — Premises Details
Postal Address of Premises or, if none, Ordnance Survey map reference or description -

Signature: Date: 13 April 2011

The Clubhouse

Middlesex Stadium

Hillingdon Borough Football Club
Breakspear Road

Post Town - Ruislip Postcode — HA4 7SB
Telephone number — 01895 639544

Where the licence is time limited, the dates -

N/A

Licensable activities authorised by the licence -

a) The sale by retail of alcohol

b) The provision of regulated entertainment (Indoors Only) being:-

e Performance of live music

e Playing of recorded music

e Performance of dance

e Any entertainment of a similar description

c) The provision of facilities for making music, dancing and any entertainment of a similar
description (Indoors Only ).

d) Provision of late night refreshment ( Indoors Only )

Page 57



The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities —
From 10.00 hours to 24.00 hours every day

From 10.00 hours on New Year’s Eve to 10.00 hours on New Year’s Day

The opening hours of the premises -
From 10.00 hours until 00.30 hours the following day, eve
[...]


Raised Area

Changing Roorm

Cold Roam

Al

Cloak Room

LA

ENTRANCE

THE CLUBHOUSE

THE MIDDLESEX STADIUM
BREAKSPEAR ROAD

RUISLIP HA4 758

01895 639 544 / 07904 500 442

SIDE ELEVATION

SIDE ELEVATION

LEGEND /KEY

Emergency Light u@u

Exit Signs ﬁ

CQutdect Emergeny Light u@n

Manual Call Point
Smoke Detector L
Heat Dmﬂmnﬁo.ﬂ

Fire Alarm indicator Panel -]

Water Fire Extinguisher Lo
Carbon Dioxide Extinguiser «i»

Fire Alarm Flashing Beacons 4




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 64



	Agenda
	Hearing Protocol - New & Variation Premises/Club  Licences
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 August 2014
	6 The Club House, Middlesex Stadium, Breakspear Road, Ruislip
	Appendix 1 - Variation application
	Appendix 2 - rep Environmental protection
	Appendix 3 - rep Cllr Corthorne
	Appendix 4 - redacted - reps local residents
	Appendix 5 - redacted - petition
	Appendix 6 - Current Licence
	Appendix 7 - Area Plan
	Appendix 8 - plan of premises




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 

 

 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE (NORTH) 
 
3 October 2014 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Dominic Gilham (Chairman) 
Lynne Allen (Labour Lead) 
 Judy Kelly   
 
Also Present: 
Applicant: Mr Harpreet Dhand (on behalf of Asto1 Ltd) - 
Represented by Mr Ellis Sareen (Counsel)  
Mrs Dhand 
Councillor Philip Corthorne 
Councillor Brain Crowe 
Residents: Mr & Mrs Godfrey, Mrs Hall, Mr Sterling (Robinson),  
Mr Shord and Mrs Wise 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Charlene Ellis, Licensing officer  
Jo Smith, Senior Environmental Health Officer 
Stanley Downey, Anti-Social Behaviour Investigations Officer 
Nicole Cameron, Legal Advisor 
Nadia Williams, Democratic Services Officer 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 There were no apologies for absence received.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None. 
 

4. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED 
IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items would be considered in Part 1. 
 

5. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
5) 
 

 No matters were notified in advance or as urgent. 
 

6. THE CLUB HOUSE, MIDDLESEX STADIUM, BREAKSPEAR ROAD, RUISLIP  
(Agenda Item 6) 
 

 The Licensing officer introduced the report relating to an application to vary the 



  

Premises Licence for The Club House, Middlesex Stadium, Breakspear Road, Ruislip.  
It was outlined that representation had been received from the Council's Environment 
Protection Unit; a Responsible Authority, in relation to the Noise Nuisance licensing 
objective. Letters of representation had also been received from a Ward Councillor, as 
well as 9 letters of representation from local residents under three of the four licensing 
objectives specifically, the Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public Safety and 
Prevention of Public Nuisance.   
 
A discussion was held between all parties and the Sub-Committee during which, the 
required amendments to the premises licence were clarified. In summary, the original 
variation to the premises licence requested in the submitted application were as 
follows: 
 

Recorded music* Sunday to Thursday From 10.00 to 00.00 

 Friday to Saturday  From 10.00 to 02.00 

Live Music** Sunday to Wednesday  From 10.00 to 00.00 

 Thursday to Saturday From 10.00 to 01.00 

Sale/supply of alcohol*** Sunday to Thursday From 10.00 to 01.00 

 Friday to Saturday From 10.00 to 02.00 

Late night 
refreshment**** 

Sunday to Thursday From 10.00 to 01.00 

 Friday to Saturday  From 10.00 to 02.00 

 
*Non-standard timings: Recorded music was proposed to be extended until 4am on 
Diwali, Christmas Eve and New Years Eve. 
**Non-standard timings: Live music was proposed to be extended until 2am on Diwali, 
Christmas Eve and New Years Eve. 
***Non-standard timings: Sale/supply of alcohol was proposed to be extended until 
4am on Diwali, Christmas Eve and New Years Eve. 
****The provision of late night refreshments inside the premises only after 23.00. 
Non-standard timings: Late night refreshments were proposed to be extended until 
2am on Diwali, Christmas Eve and New Years Eve. 
 
To extend the hours of the premises open to the public: 
 
Sunday to Thursday from 10.00 to 01.00 
Friday and Saturday from 10.00 to 03.00 
 
Non-standard timings: Opening hours to the public was proposed to be extended until 
3am on Diwali, Christmas Eve and New Years Eve. 
 
To include a new entrance lobby area as indicated on the plan at Appendix 8. 
 
To include adult entertainment for stag and hen parties, the relevant entertainment 
would be less than once per month. 
 
However, during discussion, the applicant announced that they wished to adjust the 
original variation submitted in their application.  Mr Sareen confirmed that the only 
variation of licensable activities and hours being sort would be to Fridays and 
Saturdays, Christmas Eve, New Years Eve and Diwali. The provision of music and 
entertainment until 2am, the sale of alcohol until 1.30am, refreshments until 2.30am 
with the Premises closing by 3am.   
 
 



  

DECISION 

The Sub-Committee considered all the relevant representations available to it 
and in doing so, took into account the Licensing Act 2003, the Guidance issued 
by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of the Act, the Council's Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Objectives and the Public Sector Equality Duty. 
The Licensing Sub-Committee decided on balance of probability to: 
 

1. REFUSE to vary the premises licence, as the extension of licensing hours 
would cause an unacceptable impact to residents and harm the Premises' 
ability to uphold the licensing objective that was to prevent public 
nuisance. 
 

2. GRANT: 
i) The inclusion of a new entrance lobby area as indicated on the plan 

at appendix 8 
ii) To allow adult entertainment for stag and hen parties; the relevant 

entertainment would be less than once per month.  
 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 2.00 pm, closed at 4.29 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nadia Williams on 01895 277655.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


